COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

4	10000	. 1					
1	n	the	ΝЛ	2	tor	nt.	۱
1		1110	IVI	al	LEI	OI	

WILLIAM C. SPAINHOWARD)
COMPLAINANT) CASE NO.) 2017-00273
V.)
KENERGY CORPORATION)
DEFENDANT	}

ORDER

This matter arises on a Complaint tendered on July 10, 2017, by William C. Spainhoward ("Mr. Spainhoward") with the Commission against Kenergy Corporation ("Kenergy") in which he alleged that Kenergy imposed charges upon him for meter tampering that occurred on June 12, 2017, at his property at 6772 Hatchett Mill Road, Spottsville, Kentucky. On August 17, 2017, the Commission ordered Mr. Spainhoward to provide a clarification of the relief he sought. The August 17, 2017 Order also ordered Kenergy to respond to Mr. Spainhoward's Complaint and provide all bills for the 6772 Hatchett Mill Road address at issue.

Both parties complied with the Commission's Order. By Order of December 4, 2017, the Commission found that Mr. Spainhoward had not presented a *prima facie* case. Mr. Spainhoward was ordered to file, within 14 days of the December 4, 2017 Order, an amended complaint with the Commission that conformed to the requirements of 807 KAR 5:001, Section 20(1), and that stated a *prima facie* case.

Having reviewed the record and being otherwise advised, the Commission finds that Mr. Spainhoward did not file an amended Complaint that conforms to the requirements of 807 KAR 5:001, Section 20(1), and that states a *prima facie* case, and pursuant to Commission regulations, this matter should be dismissed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- Mr. Spainhoward's Complaint is dismissed.
- 2. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JAN 22 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

William C Spainhoward 9282 Ridgewood Rd Henderson, KENTUCKY 42419

*Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419

*Kenergy Corp. Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419